Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 January 2004 (cont’d)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 January 2004 (cont’d)

34. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (cont’d)

(b) Prior year adjustment

The change in accounting policies have been applied retrospectively and comparatives have been restated. The
effects of changes in accounting policies are as follows :

GROUP COMPANY
2004 2003 2004 2003
RM RM RM RM

Effects on retained profits :
At 1 January, as previously stated 77,161,037 67,209,120 3,514,413 5,875,355
Effects of adopting MASB 25 629,073 1,841,000 23,000 20,000

At 1 January, as restated 77,790,110 69,050,120 3,537,413 5,895,355

Effects on net profit for the financial year :
Profit before changes in

accounting policies 13,156,659 13,905,833 1,001,969 1,592,974
Effects of adopting MASB 25 (192,539) (1,211,927) 7,000 3,000

Profit for the financial year 12,964,120 12,693,906 1,008,969 1,595,974

Comparatives amounts as at 31 January 2003 have been restated as follows :

Previously
stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred tax assets -   699,000 699,000
Deferred tax liabilities (5,110,454) (47,210) (5,157,664)
Minority interests (1,985,965) (22,717) (2,008,682)

Consolidated Income Statement
Tax 3,094,007 1,189,210 4,283,217
Minority interests 286,269 22,717 308,986
Net profit for the financial year (13,905,833) 1,211,927 (12,693,906)

Balance Sheet
Deferred tax assets -   23,000 23,000

Income Statement
Tax 590,969 (3,000) 587,969
Net profit for the financial year (1,592,974) (3,000) (1,595,974)

35. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statements comprises the following Balance Sheet amounts :

GROUP COMPANY
2004 2003 2004 2003
RM RM RM RM

Deposits with licensed banks 5,191,963 13,588,250 450,000 -
Cash and bank balances 11,332,930 14,504,361 443,687 128,147

Bank overdraff - (91,764) - -

16,524,893 28,000,847 893,687 128,147

90 CRESCENDO CORPORATION BERHAD (359750-D) ANNUAL REPORT 2004

36. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

GROUP
2004 2003
RM RM

(i) Bank guarantees
Issued by a licensed bank in favour of third parties
- Secured 2,703,315 2,703,315